accounted for expenditure relating to those two programmes but had not accounted for the
income that it will receive. Consequently, the adjustment represents the amount of income for the
year 2016 which was not previously recognised.

The effect of restatement on these financial statements is summarised below:

22   Risk management objectives and policies

The Corporation is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk through its use of financial
instruments which result from both its operating and investing activities.  The Corporation’s risk
management is coordinated by the Board of Directors and focuses on actively securing the
Corporation’s short to medium term cash flows by minimising the exposure to financial risks.
The most significant financial risks to which the Corporation is exposed to are described below.
See also note 22.5 for a summary of the Corporation’s financial assets and liabilities by category.

The carrying value of financial liabilities is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

2017 2016
€ €

Payables 874,998 1,339,399
Accruals and provisions 1,703,041 1,588,272
Financial liabilities 2,578,039 2,927,671

2016
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS 2016
AS RESTATED

€ € €

Statement of income and expenditure
Recurrent expenditure (18,349,147) 880,637 (17,468,510)
Project finance - 2,041,493 2,041,493
Project costs - (2,041,493) (2,041,493)

Net excess of income over expenditure (35,727) 880,637 844,910

Statement of financial position
Receivables 1,200,089 880,637 2,080,726
Accumulated reserves 739,902 880,637 1,620,539

2017 2016
€ €

Adjustments:
Depreciation charge of property, plant and equipment 308,375 356,863
Amortisation 122,345 100,099
Release of grant on property, plant and equipment ESF projects (59,310) (75,056)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,037 1,840
Total adjustments 372,447 383,746

Net changes in working capital:
Change in inventories 4,372 (7,422)
Change in receivables (2,461,759) (2,207,250)
Change in payables (349,632) 444,628
Total changes in working capital (2,807,019) (1,770,044)

82 83

22.2   Liquidity risk

The Corporation’s exposure to liquidity risk arises from its obligations to meet its financial